

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal
Office Building
300 W. Washington Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

Agenda Report

File Number: 2024-653

Agenda Item# G.2.

Agenda Date: 10/1/2024. **Department:** Police

Meeting Type: Council Meeting Category: Consent Agenda

Title: 2024 - 653: Resolution Renewing Interlocal Agreement between Greensboro Police Dept.

and Guilford County Family Justice Center

Council Priority: Place an 'x' in the box.

☑ Safest City☑ Most Skilled Workforce☑ Easiest Place to Do Business☑ Most Connected City

☐ Youth Sports Capital ☐ Hub of Recreation and Entertainment

□ Abundance of Attainable Housing □ Other/Admin Briefly Explain 3 word maximum

Council District: All

Public Hearing: No

Advertising Date/By: NA

Contact 1 and Phone: John Thompson, Ext.2085 Contact 2 and Phone: Stephanie Moore, Ext.2352

PURPOSE:

The Greensboro Police Department entered into a two-year Interlocal Agreement with the Guilford County Family Justice Center to contract for a pilot Navigator position at the GCFJC from October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2024. The department wishes to renew the Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for the GCFJC to continue the Navigator position for an additional two years, ending September 30, 2026. Approval of the resolution is requested from the Greensboro City Council in accordance with current city fiscal procedures.

BACKGROUND:

The Greensboro Police Department (GPD) partners with the Guilford County Family Justice Center (GCFJC) to investigate violent crime and to support victims of violent crime. The department wants to expand its resources to assist juvenile and elderly citizens with whom the department interacts but whose circumstances may not rise to a level of a formal complaint. The department joined with the GCFJC to create a pilot Navigator position, funded for two years. The department wishes to renew the Interlocal Agreement to support the Navigator position for an additional two years.

By creating a dedicated Navigator for GPD within the GCFJC, GPD officers guide citizens to the GCFJC through the Navigator in an effective and efficient manner. The department wants the

dedicated Navigator to bridge service gaps, particularly abuse of the elderly, an underserved population. The program will be funded through GPD's NC Drug Excise Tax proceeds.

BUDGET IMPACT:

There is no adverse budge impact

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

220-35-3598032

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended that City Council approve the resolution allowing the Greensboro Police Department to renew the Interlocal Agreement with Guilford County for the Guilford County Family Justice Center to continue support for the Navigator position for two additional years in the amount of \$144,000.